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	PRESS RELEASE


Consumer rights still breached in ski resorts
(Prague, May 5, 2017) Last winter brought more snow but also more flaws detected within inspections carried by the Czech Trade Inspection Authority. There were 477 inspections focused on offer and sale of products and provision of services especially in mountain ski resorts, sport venues, ice and skating rinks, cable cars and ski lifts, ski rentals, and public alimentation facilities. CTIA officers detected violations of legal regulations in 151 cases, given that they carried out by 72 inspections more than during the season 2015 to 2016. There were by 3.5% more detected violations than in the previous year. “The inspection action carried out by the Czech Trade Inspection Authority proved that in touristic centres and other tourist destinations, consumer rights are still breached, especially in the area of alimentation. Most frequent flaws included the failure to inform consumers about prices of offered products and services. The CTIA will therefore continue its inspection activities next winter,” said the Director General of the Czech Trade Inspection Authority Mojmír Bezecný. 
As from November 1, 2016, to March 31, 2017, the Czech Trade Inspection Authority carried out inspection of offer and sale of products and provision of services during the winter touristic season. It carried out 477 inspections in locations used by consumers especially in this period of the year and focused especially on compliance with the Act No. 634/1992 Coll. on Consumer Protection and other applicable legal regulations. Misconducts were detected in 151 cases, i.e. 31.7%. 

	Inspections during winter touristic season from November 1, 2016, to March 31, 2017

	Inspectorate
	Number of inspections
	Inspections with findings
	Ratio of findings

	
	
	
	

	Středočeský and Prague
	35
	1
	2.9%

	Jihočeský and Vysočina
	47
	18
	38.3%

	Plzeňský and Karlovarský
	39
	13
	33.3%

	Ústecký and Liberecký
	117
	38
	32.5%

	Královéhradecký and Pardubický
	123
	48
	39.0%

	Jihomoravský and Zlínský
	46
	3
	6.5%

	Moravskoslezský and Olomoucký
	70
	30
	42.9%

	Total
	477
	151
	31.7%


Detected flaws 

Most frequently the Act No. 634/1992 Coll. on Consumer Protection was breached - in 166 cases:

· In 54 cases, the seller’s obligation to inform the consumer about prices of offered products and services was breached (section 12);
· In 51 cases, the obligation to sell products of correct weight or amount and to allow the consumer to check these data was violated (section 3);
· In 19 cases, the bill of purchase of products or use of services wasn’t issued despite the consumer asked for it (section 16);
· In 14 cases, CTIA detected the violation of the obligation to sell products or provide services for prices agreed in compliance with pricing regulations and to bill prices of products or services correctly (section 3);
· In 28 cases, breaches of other provisions of the Act on Consumer Protection were discovered to a minor extent.
Violations of other legal regulations:

· In 21 cases, violations of the Act No. 64/1986 Coll. on the Czech Trade Inspection Authority were detected – vendors used measuring instruments that didn’t comply with generally binding legal regulations, technical standards, other technical standards or the approved type; 

· In 7 cases, the Act No. 22/1997 Coll. on Technical Requirements for Products was breached;
· In 4 cases, violations of the Act No. 206/2015 on Pyrotechnic Articles were detected;
· In 2 cases, sellers breached the Regulation (EU) No 1007/2011 of the European Parliament and of the Council on textile fibre names and related labelling and marking of the fibre composition of textile products;
· In 2 cases, breaches of other legal regulations within the surveillance competence of the Czech Trade Inspection Authority were detected.
Imposed sanctions 

The Czech Trade Inspection Authority lawfully imposed in total 123 fines amounting to CZK 218,500 for the detected breaches of generally binding legal regulations. 

CTIA imposed prohibition on use of 27 measuring instruments that failed generally binding legal regulations, technical standards, other technical standards or the approved type, and prohibition of 2 pieces of products that failed the requirements of special legal regulations. 
Contact:       Spokesperson of the CTIA
                                                            Phone:
+420 296 366 233  
                       Mgr. Jiří Fröhlich
                                                            Mobile: 
+420 602 105 376

                                                            E-mail:
mluvci@coi.cz

